Tax on commercial cannabis cultivation on canopy space excluding nurseries.  

1. The tax rate for outdoor commercial cannabis cultivation using no artificial 

lighting shall pay a tax on canopy space as follows: 
A. Any person who cultivates less than two thousand five hundred (2,500) 

square feet or equal to of cannabis shall pay an annual tax of seventy-five 
cents ($.75) per square foot. 

B. Any person who cultivates more than two thousand five hundred one 
(2,501) and up to five thousand (5,000) square feet or equal to of cannabis 
shall pay an annual tax of one dollar ($1.00) per square foot. 

C. Any person who cultivates more than five thousand one (5,001) square feet 
of cannabis up to ten thousand (10,000) square feet or equal to of cannabis 
shall pay an annual tax of one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) per square foot. 

D. Any person who cultivates over ten thousand one (10,0001) or more square 
feet of cannabis shall pay an annual tax of two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50)

[...]

per square foot. 

2. The tax rate for mixed-light commercial cannabis cultivation using a 

combination of natural and supplemental artificial lighting shall pay a tax on 
canopy space as follows: 
A. Any person who cultivates less than or equal to two thousand five hundred 

(2,500) square feet of cannabis shall pay an annual tax of one dollar and fifty 
cents ($1.50) per square foot. 

B. Any person who cultivates more than two thousand five hundred one 
(2,501) and up to five thousand (5,000) square feet or equal to of cannabis 
shall pay an annual tax of two dollars ($2.00) per square foot. 

C. Any person who cultivates more than five thousand one (5,001) square feet 
of cannabis up to ten thousand (10,0000) square feet or equal to of 
cannabis shall pay an annual tax of two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) per 
square foot. 

D. Any person who cultivates over ten thousand one (10,0001) or more square

[...]

($1.50) per square foot. 

B. Any person who cultivates more than two thousand one (2,001) and up to 
five thousand (5,000) square feet or equal to of cannabis shall pay an annual 
tax of two dollars ($2.00) per square foot. 

C. Any person who cultivates more than five thousand one (5,001) square feet 
of cannabis up to ten thousand (10,000) square feet or equal to of cannabis 

shall pay an annual tax of two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) per square foot. 
D. Any person who cultivates over ten thousand one (10,0001) or more square

[...]

manufacturer, nursery, testing laboratory, and transporter in the 
unincorporated area of the County shall pay an annual commercial cannabis 
business tax.  The initial tax rate effective January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020 
shall be set at a flat rate of one thousand eight hundred seventy-five dollars 
($1,875) per fiscal year.  

E. Consumer Price Index annual adjustment on all commercial cannabis 

businessescultivation tax excluding nurseries.  

2.1. Beginning on July 1, 2020, and on July 1, of each succeeding year thereafter, the 
amount of the taxes imposed by paragraphs B and D of this Section on